certain suppliers in foreign currencies and is impacted by changes in
foreign exchange rates. The Company is primarily exposed to changes
in the US dollar (USD) and to a smaller extent, the Euro (EUR). AARNet
currently has monthly requirements in excess of USD200,000, for
the purchase of international communications capacity and other
services. These requirements are expected to increase over time.

Currency risk is measured using sensitivity analyses and cash flow
forecasting, summarised below.

Currency risk is managed by holding foreign currency, entering
into forward foreign exchange contracts and purchasing options to
acquire foreign currency. At year end, AARNet held USD6,257,490

(AUD8,901,730) in USD denominated bank accounts and EUR181,457
(AUD289,809) in a EUR denominated bank account. AARNet’s risk
management policy is to hedge at least 60% of anticipated short-term
cash flows (mainly for the purchase of capacity to the USA) in USD.

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Company’s
financial assets and financial liabilities to foreign exchange risk for
the year.

-100 bps +100 bps

At 31 December

2019

Carrying

amount

$

Surplus

$

Equity

$

Surplus

$

Equity

$

Cash and cash

equivalents

21,826,815 (1,021,282) (1,021,282) 835,594 835,594

Trade Receivables 43,206,574 (25,127) (25,127) 20,559 20,559

Derivative financial

instruments (assets)

777,798 (86,422) (86,422) 70,709 70,709

Derivative financial

instruments

(liabilities)

(3,641) 405 405 (331) (331)

Trade payables (10,982,121) 148,212 148,212 (121,264) (121,264)

-100 bps +100 bps

At 31 December

2018

Carrying

amount

$

Surplus

$

Equity

$

Surplus

$

Equity

$

Cash and cash

equivalents

23,702,332 (251,707) (251,707) 205,942 205,942

Trade Receivables 49,067,561 (357,593) (357,593) 292,576 292,576

Derivative financial

instruments (assets)

1,320,407 (146,712) (146,712) 120,037 120,037

Trade payables (3,795,181) 201,382 201,382 (164,767) (164,767)

(ii)   Interest rate risk

AARNet’s main interest rate risk arises from its cash at bank, cash in
deposits and financial instruments at amortised cost.

The Company’s interest rate risk is monitored using sensitivity
analysis and is reviewed by management and the company’s external
investment consultant.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3130

AARNet’s credit risk is mainly managed through the following measures:

Credit risk source Management

Bank deposits and

derivative financial

instruments

• Principally deal with highly rated financial institutions.